
SECOND AMENDMENT TO STADIUM MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT 
(SANTA CLARA FORTYNINERS ST ADTIJM) 

This Second Amendment to Management Agreement (this "Second Amendment") is 
made and entered into as of Ma~ '1 , 2013 by and between the Santa Clara Stadium 
Authority, a joint exercise of powers ntity, created through Government Code Sectwn 6500 et 
seq. ("Stadium AuthoHty"), Forty Niners Stadium Management Company LLC, a Delaware 
limited liability company ("Stadium Manager"), and Forty Niners SC Stadium Company, LLC, 
a Delaware limited liability company ("StadCo"). Stadium Authority, Stadium Manager, and 
StadCo collectively are sometimes referred to herein as the "Parties," and each of Stadium 
Authority, Stadium Manager, and StadCo individually is sometimes referred to herein as a 
"Party.11 

RECITALS 

A. Stadium Authority and StadCo entered into that Stadium Lease Agreement 
effective as of March 28, 2012 (the "Stadium Lease"), whereby StadCo obtained a leasehold 
interest from Stadium Authority in the Stadium Site located in Santa Clara County, California. 

B. The Parties entered into that certain Stadium Management Agreement effective as 
of March 28, 2012 (the "Original Management Agreement"), whereby each of Stadium 
Authority and StadCo engaged Stadium Manager to provide management services for the 
Stadium on its respective behalf in accordance with the Stadium Lease, including oversight of 
the day-to-day operations and maintenance of the Stadium. 

C. The Parties entered into that certain First Amendment to Stadium Management 
Agreement effective as of November 13, 2012 (the "First Amendment). 

E. The Parties now desire to further amend the Management Agreement as provided 
herein. The Original Management Agreement, as amended by the First Amendment and this 
Second Amendment, is sometimes referred to herein as the "Management Agreement". 

AGREEMENT 

NOW, THEREFORE, in reliance on the foregoing and in consideration of the mutual 
covenants, agreements and conditions set forth herein, and for other good and valuable 
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto 
and each of them do agree as follows: 

1. Recitals; Effective Date. 

1.1 Recitals. The provis1ons of the Recitals above are fully incorporated 
herein by this reference. 

1.2 Effective Date. Unless otherwise specifically provided herein, all 
provisions of this Second Amendment shall be effective as of the date of execution set forth 
under the Stadium Authority's signature below. 

1524\02\1331651,! 
5!512013 



2. Definitions. 

2.1 Section 1.1 of the Management Agreement is hereby amended to add the 
following new defined terms: 

"Major Event" shall have the meaning set forth in the Naming Rights 
Agreemen!. 

"Naming Rights. Agreement" means that certain Naming Rights Agreement 
dated as of 1\Ai'r\j 9 , 20 13 between the Stadium. Authority Agreement and the 
Naming Rights Partner. 

"Naming Rights Partner" shall have the meaning set forth in the Naming Rights 
Agreement. 

"Three Year Period" shall have the meaning set fDrth in the Naming Rights 
Agreement. 

3. Stadium Manager Representations, Warranties and Covenants. 

3.1 Major Events. A new Section 10.1.6 is hereby added to the Management 
Agreement as follows: 

10.1.6 Major Events. During each Three Year Period, no less than thirty­
six (36) Major Events shall be held at the Stadium; provided, however, 
that (i) the covenant set forth in this Section 10.1.6 shall be for the sole 
benefit of the Stadium Authority, (ii) in the event of a breach of such 
covenant, Stadium Manager shall pay to the Stadium Authority (or at the 
direction of the Stadium Authority, directly to the Naming Rights Partner), 
as liquidated damages for such breach, the amoun! actually arid properly 
refunded by the Stadium Authority to the Naming Rights Partner (or 
properly deducted by the Naming Rights Partner from the J.{ights Fees 
otherwise payable under the Naming Rights Agreement) under the 
Naming Rights Agreement on acccunt of such breach, and (iii) 
notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, such liquidated 
damages shall be the Stadium Authority's sole remedy for any breach of 
this Section 1 0.1. 6. 

4. Miscellaneous. 

4.1 Ratification. Except as modified by this Second Amendment, all of the 
terms, conditions and provisions of the Original Management Agreement, as amended by the 
First Amendment, shall remain in full force and effect and are hereby ratified and confirmed. 

4.2 Conflict. To the extent the terms of the Original Management Agreement, 
as amended by the First Amendment, and this Second Amendment are inconsistent, the terms of 
this Second Amendment shall control. 

1524\02\1331651.1 
5/5/2013 



4.3 Entire Agreement. This Second Amendment contains the entire 
agreement of the Parties with respect to the subject matter hereof. It is understood that there are 
no oral agreements between the Parties affecting the Management Agreement as hereby 
amended, and this Second Amendment supersedes and cancels any and all previous negotiations, 
representations, agreements and understandings, if any, between the Parties and their respective 
agents with respect to t\)e subject matter thereof, and none shall be used to interpret or construe 
the Management Agreement. 

4.4 Authoritv. Each signatory of this Second Amendment represents hereby 
that he or she has the authority to execute and deliver it on behalf of the party hereto for which 
such signatory is acting. 

4.5 Counterparts. This Second Amendment may be executed in multiple 
counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which together shall.constitute 
one and the same agreement. This Second Amendment may be executed by a party's signature 
transmitted by facsimile ("fax'') or by electronic mail in portable document format ("pdf"), and 
copies of this Second Amendment executed and delivered by means of faxed or pdf signatures 
shall have the same force and effect as copies hereof executed and delivered with original 
signatures. All Parties hereto may rely upon faxed or pdf signatures as if such signatures were 
originals. Any Party executing and delivering this Second Amendment by fax or pdf shall 
promptly thereafter deliver a counterpart of this Second Amendment containing said party's 
original signature. All Parties hereto agree that a faxed or pdf signature page may be introduced 
into evidence in any proceeding arising out of or related to this Second Amendment as if it were 
an original signature page. 

II 

II 

II 

1524\02\1331651.1 
51512013 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have entered into this Second Amendment, as of 
the day and year first written above. 

SANTA CLARA STADIUM AUTHORITY 
a joint exercise of powers entity, created through Government Code Section 6500 et seq. 

RICHARD E. NOSKY, JR. 
Authority General Counsel ATM 
ROD~ 
Authority Secretary 

~'Fb~"~ ll{prw..Q 
Executive Director ""' .1\,v"r<f 9, 2.<J 1 3 

1500 Warburton A venue 
Santa Clara, CA 95050 
Telephone: (408) 615-2210 
Fax: (408) 241-6771 

Date 

FORTY NINERS SC STADIUM COMPANY, LLC, 

\524\02\1331651.1 
5/512013 

::e~~warelimi~~ 
N~acNeil 
Title: Executive Vice President 

4949 Centennial Boulevard 
Santa Clara, CA 95054 
Telephone: ( 408) 562-4949 
Fax Number: (408) 727-4937 

FORTY NINERS MANAGEMENT COMPANY LLC, 
a Delaware limited liability company 

By: .~~ 
Nam : Lon"IAVI 

Title: 

4949 Centennial Boulevard 
Santa Clara, CA 95054 
Telephone: (408) 562-4949 
Fax Number: (408) 727-4937 


	00. Index
	01. Cooperation Agreement To Assist Publicly-Owned Stadium
	02. Predevelopment Funding Agreement
	03. Naming Rights Marketing Agreement
	04. Stadium Marketing and Loan Agreement
	05. Agreement for Stadium Builders License Sales and Related Services
	06. Disposition and Development Agreement (Stadium Lease)
	06A. Exhibit A – Site Plan
	06B. Exhibit B – Stadium Lease Summary
	06C. Exhibit C – Form of Design-Build Agreement
	06D. Exhibit D – Form of Certificate of Completion
	06E. Exhibit E – Development Fees
	06F. Exhibit F – Permitted Exceptions
	06G. Exhibit G – Preliminary Development Budget
	06H. Exhibit H – Preliminary Financing Plan
	06I. Exhibit I – Schedule of Performance
	06J. Exhibit J – Scope of Development
	06K. Exhibit K – Memorandum of Agreement 
	06L. Exhibit L – Mitigation Measures and Conditions of Approval
	06M. Exhibit M – Form of Construction Agency Agreement
	06N. Exhibit N – Summary of Parking Rights
	06O. Exhibit O – Summary of Line of Credit Agreement
	07. Make-Ready Work Agency Agreement, dated as of January 4, 2012
	08. Subdivision Improvement Agreement, dated as of February 14, 2012
	09. Assignment and Assumption of Make-Ready Work Products
	10. Make-Ready Work Construction Contract, dated as of January 4, 2012
	11. Design-Build Agreement, dated as of February 8, 2012
	12. IGMP Amendment to Design-Build Agreement, dated March 28, 2012
	13. GMP Amendment to Design-Build Agreement, dated June 14, 2012
	14. Construction Agency Agreement, dated as of February 8, 2012
	15. Assignment to SCSA of StadCo’s Stadium Design Work Product
	16. Certificate of Insurance Broker Evidencing Insurance Policies
	17. Payment and Performance Bonds together with assignments 
	17A. Multiple Obligee Rider
	18. Ground Lease Agreement between City, as ground lessor, and SCSA
	18.D. Exhibit D – Scope of Development
	18A. Exhibit A – Legal Description of Stadium Site
	18B. Exhibit B – Permitted Exceptions
	18C. Exhibit C – Intentionally Omitted
	18E. Exhibit E – Legal Description of South Access Road
	18F. Exhibit F – Legal Description of Tasman Drive Access Road
	18G. Exhibit G – Legal Description of Private Utility Easement
	18H. Exhibit H – Legal Description of Soccer Park Overswing Area
	18I Exhibit I – Legal Description of Water Tower Park Overswing Area
	18J. Exhibit J – Legal Description of Main Lot
	18K. Exhibit K – Legal Description of Stars and Stripes Lot
	18L. Exhibit L – Legal Description of Surface Lots
	18M. Exhibit M – Legal Description of South Lot
	18N. Exhibit N – Legal Description of Soccer Park Parcel
	18O. Exhibit O – Legal Description of Soccer Park Easement Area
	18P. Exhibit P – Legal Description of Training Facilities Parcel
	18Q. Exhibit Q – Legal Description of No-Build Easement Area
	18R. Exhibit R – Legal Description of Training Facilities Easement Area
	18S. Exhibit S – Legal Description of Advertisement and Promotional Activity 
	18T. Exhibit T – Tenant Recognition Agreements
	18U. Exhibit U – Rules as to Usage
	19. Memorandum of Ground Lease Agreement between City, as ground lessor, and 
	20. First Amendment to Ground Lease Agreement between City, as ground lessor, and
	21. Memorandum of First Amendment to Ground Lease Agreement between City
	22. Amended and Restated Stadium Lease, dated as of June 19, 2013
	22A. Exhibit A – Definitions
	22B. Exhibit B – Rules as to Usage
	22C. Exhibit C – (1) Site Plan, (2) Stadium Plans
	22D. Exhibit D – Initial Concession Agreement
	22E. Exhibit E – Amended and Restated Team Sublease
	22F. Exhibit F – Mitigation Measures and Conditions of Approval
	22G. Exhibit G – Amended and Restated Intangible Property License Agreement
	22H. Exhibit H – Intentionally Omitted
	22I. Exhibit I – Intentionally Omitted
	22J. Exhibit J – Facility Rent Assumptions
	22K. Exhibit K – Appraisal Process
	22L. Exhibit L – Alternative Dispute Resolution Procedures
	22M. Exhibit M – Stadium Insurance Requirements
	22N. Exhibit N – Notice Addresses
	22O. Exhibit O – Form of Memorandum of Amended and Restated Lease
	22P. Exhibit P – Permitted Encumbrances
	22Q. Exhibit Q – SBL Agreement
	22R. Exhibit R – Schedule of Charges 
	23. Memorandum of Amended and Restated Stadium Lease between SCSA
	24. Memorandum of Amended and Restated Team Sublease between StadCo
	25. Landlord’s Estoppel and Recognition Agreement by the City in favor of
	26. [Intentionally Omitted]
	27. Amended and Restated Team Non-Relocation Agreement between Team and SCSA
	28. Stadium Management Agreement
	29. First Amendment to Stadium Management Agreement
	30. Second Amendment to Stadium Management Agreement
	31. Third Amendment to Stadium Management Agreement
	32. Amended and Restated Revolving Credit Agreement 
	32A. Amended and Restated Promissory Note, in the amount of $25,000,000
	33A. Pre-March 2012
	33B. Post-March 2012
	34. Date down endorsement to title policies, showing any new exceptions
	35. Recertification of ALTA Survey
	36A. SCSA Flood Certificate
	36B. StadCo Flood Certificate
	37. Subdivision Map
	38. Joint Escrow Instructions – Including Endorsements to existing policies
	39. Parking Rights Agreement (SCSA)
	40. Licensor’s Estoppel and Recognition Agreement made by the City in favor of
	41. Parking Rights Agreement (StadCo)
	42. Licensor’s Estoppel and Recognition Agreement made by the City in favor 
	43. Public Safety Plan
	44. Real Property License Agreement (SCVWD)
	45. Licensor’s Estoppel and Recognition Agreement made by SCVWD
	46. Reaffirmation of Recognition, Non-Disturbance and Attornment Agreements
	47. A&R Intangible Property License Agreement by and between SCSA and StadCo
	48. Designation of Landlord Representative dated June 19, 2013
	49. Engagement Letter and Term Sheet, dated May 3, 2013, among 
	50. Joinder of SCSA to Engagement Letter, dated as of May 7, 2013
	51. [Intentionally Omitted]
	52. Senior Secured Facility Engagement and Commitment Letter and Term Sheet
	53. Fee Letter, dated May 3, 2013, among StadCo, FinanceCo and Placement Agents
	54. Joinder of SCSA to Commitment Letter, dated as of May 7, 2013
	55. Joinder of SCSA to Fee Letter, dated as of June 11, 2013
	56. Authorization and Representation Letter (SCSA)
	57. Indemnification Contribution Agreement, dated May 7, 2013
	58. Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of March 28, 2012
	58A. Schedule 3.1(viii) – Indebtedness
	58B. Schedule 3.1(x) – Litigation
	58C. Schedule 4.1 – Jurisdictions of Organization and Qualification
	58E. Schedule 4.13 – Real Estate Assets
	58F. Exhibit A-1(A) – Term A Funding Notice
	58G. Exhibit A-1(B) – Term B Funding Notice
	58H. Exhibit A-2 – ConversionContinuation Notice
	58I. Exhibit C – Compliance Certificate
	58J. Exhibit F-1 – Closing Date Certificate
	58K. Exhibit F-2 – Solvency Certificate
	58L. Exhibit G – Construction Certificate
	58M. Exhibit H – Pledge and Security Agreement
	58N. Exhibit I – Deed of Trust
	58O. Exhibit J – Incumbency Certificate
	58P. Exhibit L – Subordinate Deed of Trust
	58Q. Exhibit M – Cash Flow Report
	58R. Exhibit N – Term A Loan Amortization
	58S. Exhibit O – Excess Cash Flow Payments
	58T. Exhibit P – Stadium Manager Incentive Fees
	59. Amended and Restated Deposit and Disbursement Agreement
	60. Amended and Restated Pledge and Security Agreement
	60A. Schedule 5.1 – General Information
	60B. Schedule 5.2 – Collateral Identification
	60C. Schedule 5.4 – Financing Statements
	60D. Schedule 5.5.– Location of Equipment and Inventory
	60E. Exhibit A – Pledge Supplement
	60F. Exhibit B – Uncertificated Securities Control Agreement
	60G. Exhibit C – Securities Account Control Agreement
	60H. Exhibit D – Deposit Account Control Agreement
	60I. Exhibit E – Trademark Security Agreement
	60J. Exhibit F – Patent Security Agreement
	60K. Exhibit G – Copyright Security Agreement
	61. UCC Financing Statements with SCSA as Debtor and FinanceCo 
	62. [Intentionally Omitted]
	63. [Intentionally Omitted]
	64. Assignment of Subordinated Leasehold Deed of Trust, Security Agreement and
	65. Assignment of SCSA Subordinated Assignment of Leases and Rents from
	66. First Amendment to Assignment of Leases and Rents among SCSA, FinanceCo 
	67. First Amendment to Leasehold Deed of Trust, Security Agreement and Fixture Filing
	68. Reaffirmation of Subordination, Non-Disturbance and Attornment Agreement 
	69. Amended and Restated StadCo Obligations Agreement, dated as of March 28, 2012
	70. Amended and Restated Authority Note (StadCo Subordinated Loan)
	71. Amended and Restated Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of March 28, 2012
	71A. Schedule 5.1 – General Information
	71B. Schedule 5.2 – Collateral Identification
	71C. Schedule 5.4 – Financing Statements
	71D. Schedule 5.5.– Location of Equipment and Inventory
	71E. Exhibit A – Pledge Supplement
	71F. Exhibit B – Uncertificated Securities Control Agreement
	71G. Exhibit C – Securities Account Control Agreement
	71H. Exhibit D – Deposit Account Control Agreement
	71I. Exhibit E – Trademark Security Agreement
	71J. Exhibit F – Patent Security Agreement
	71K. Exhibit G – Copyright Security Agreement
	72. UCC Financing Statements with SCSA as Debtor and StadCo as Secured Party
	73. Subordination Agreement (StadCo Subordinated Loan), dated as of June 19, 2013
	74A. Subordinated Assignment of Leases and Rents by SCSA in favor of StadCo
	74B. First Amendment to Subordinated Assignment of Leases and Rents
	75A. Subordinated Leasehold Deed of Trust, Security Agreement and Fixture Filing
	75B. First Amendment to Subordinated Leasehold Deed of Trust, Security Agreement
	76. Reaffirmation of Subordinated Subordination, Non-Disturbance and Attornment
	77. Landlord Consent, Estoppel and Recognition Agreement from the City to StadCo
	78A. Copy of Measure J
	78B. Copy of JPA Act
	78C. Authorizing ResolutionsOrdinances, d. (a) Joint Exercise of Powers Agreement
	79. Collateral QuestionnairePerfection Certificate of SCSA
	80. Closing Date Certificate
	81. Incumbency Certificate
	82. Solvency Certificate of SCSA
	83. Authorizing ResolutionsOrdinances by City
	84. Opinion of Counsel to SCSA
	85. Amended and Restated Funding Agreement, dated as of June 19, 2013
	86. Agency Advance Note from SCSA to StadCo
	87. CFD Advance Note from SCSA to StadCo
	88. CFD Stadium Authority Reimbursement Agreement
	89. Direction Letter to Stadium Manager (SCSA)
	90. Notice of Assignment of Management Agreement (SCSA)

